RESOLUTION

RESOLVED, that ODD FELLOWS SIERRA RECREATION ASSOCIATION, a California Non-Profit Corporation, grant to the State of California the property described in that certain form of grant deed, a copy of which is attached to this resolution, marked Exhibit "A", and is by reference made a part hereof, said grant to be in accordance with the terms and provisions of said Exhibit "A"; and

RESOLVED FURTHER, that said Corporation make, execute, enter into, and deliver the Right of Way Contract pertaining to said grant, in form and content, as per Exhibit "B" attached to this resolution, which is by reference also made a part hereof; and

RESOLVED FURTHER, that THOMAS F. GREENO and W. C. PATTERSON, President and Secretary, respectively, of said Corporation, be and they are hereby authorized to make, execute, enter into and deliver the Grant Deed and the Right of Way Contract in form and content as per Exhibits "A" and "B" attached to this resolution, for and on behalf of said Corporation.

---000---

Recreation Association, a California Non-Profit Corporation, do hereby certify that the foregoing, together with Exhibits "A" and "B" attached hereto, is a full, true and correct copy of a resolution, with said Exhibits made a part thereof by reference, which was duly and regularly introduced, passed and adopted by vote of the Board of Directors of said Corporation at a Regular meeting of said Board of Directors, duly held on March 13, 1963; and that said Resolution is in full force and effect, and has not been rescinded or revoked.

Dated: March 14. 1963.

ATTEST: W.C. Satte

W. C. Patterson

Secretary of Odd Fellows Sierra Recreation Association

(CORPORATE SEAL)

and mesed on the Caldiorain decordangue Ayatem, sees 35 Pro granass resitions decribotane goodaj prograda anoka jasto . Action Control of the Tyecher, provided, however, that all tights of eccess to baid trocks; what a constructed and alidered and alidered and alidered and alidered for a constructed and alidered by the property of the construction of an articles of the construction of CETG REBOTURED DECIDERES RESTRUMENTO CETAR LES PERFONDES DE L'ARCHES DE L'ARCHES DE L'ARCHES DE CRESSE CRESSE C indatimites gested of trans. Tontil early fromage read is constructed; to tot terrespect of the prot of valouty of the road and the field of the SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE ichanga ou**jal** 900088 00 8479 June 866 July AN Both 77443+00+ to 460+10+ Drovided, no lever, these soon will obsisic NUMBER ROUTE COUNTY GRANT DEED (CORPORATION) ୀ3 ା OS**X**ESTA Tuo TISSING SI nny antenia aosesser's rights of actess, appartenant be greater's rengin-Freducig and one granical hereby released and relinguishes to any granice This conveyouse, as to Parcel lits made for the playleses of a Het werengo horetheouveyod is bed colds nore dy less. lessito charleins of deginates. GET ODD FELLOWS SIERRA RECREATION ASSOCIATION, 102 to so were of Tipono (10 local i moral or Jaca) do operiordiza i corpedio proprio priore a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California IC NO. does hereby GRANT to the STATE OF CALIFORNIA all that real property in the 1906 201 31 A purocelle an angle State of California, described as: Philipping Service (3) Lion a cancord control of the Man Big Hi Portions of that certain real property situate in the southwest quarter of the northwest quarter and the northwest quarter of the southwest quarter of Section 30, T. 3 N., R. 17 E., M.D.B.& M., as described in Deed to ODD FELLOWS SIERRA RECREATION ASSOCIATION, a non-profit corporation, recorded April 15, 1949 in Volume 37, page 420, Official Records of Tuolumne County, more fully described as follows: The tracer PARCEL TELLING THE WILLIAM CHEE DOLL TON GEROLING RE LOTTONE cour All that portion of the above-described certain real property lying southeasterly of State Highway, Road X-Tuo-13-D, as said State Highway existed January 1, 1962, and northwesterly of the following described line: s arbrent Beginning at a point that is S. 79° 31' 47" E., 478.14 feet from the west quarter corner of said Section 30, said point having coordinates X=2,099,375.681 feet and Y=577,307.129 feet; thence S. 60° 01' 32" W., 272.07 feet; thence 5.30 31 29 W., 1,107.63 feet to a point that (a) N. 13 54' 36" W., 1,509.94 feet from the southwest dorner of aforesaid Section 30, last said point having coordinates X=2,098,577.43 feet and EVHIBIT A Y=576,217.08 feet. Page chauche Standary 1, 1962, and north and northwesterly pr the collowing All that portion of the above-described certain real property lying astanly of State Highway. Road X-Tuo-13-D, as said State Highway Mantibografian of Coate, interactly, Nord X-100-13-1), or each fitting

existed January 1, 1962, and north and northwesterly of the following described line:

Beginning at the southeast corner of the aforementioned southwest quarter of the northwest quarter of Section 30, said southeast corner having coordinates X=100,264.104 feet and Y=577,398.928 feet; thence (1) S:89°47'35" W., 300 feet; thence (2) S. 85°23'34" W., 312.60 feet; thence (3) S. 55°00'29" W., 264.41 feet; thence (4) along a curve to the left having a radius of 320 feet, through an angle of 50°58'36", a distance of 284.71 feet; thence (5) S. 4°01'53" W., 268.85 feet; thence (6) S. 5°25'51" E., 304.14 feet; thence (7) S. 16°53'50" W., 224.55 feet to a point that is S. 15°48'33" E., 1,245.49 feet from the west quarter corner of aforesaid Section 30, last said point having coordinates X=2,099,244.812 feet and Y=576,195.643 feet.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion described as follows:

Beginning at a point in the easterly boundary of that certain tract of land described in Deed to George Robb, recorded August 28, 1961 in Volume 131, page 491, Official Records of Tuolumne County, said point being S. 15° 42! 07" E., 746.49 feet from the west quarter corner of Section 30, and having coordinates X=2,199,107.523 feet and Y=576,675.391 feet; thence (1) S. 85° 58' 07" E., 110.68 feet; thence (2) N. 3° 07' 59" E., 318.89 feet; thence (3) from a tangent that bears N. 4° 01' 53" E., along a curve to the right, with a radius of 385 feet, through an angle of 50° 58' 36", a distance of 342.54 feet; thence (4) N. 34° 59' 31" W., 40 feet; thence (5) S. 60° 01' 32" W., 272.07 feet; thence (6) S. 30° 31' 29" W., 175 feet, more or less, to the north line of the aforementioned tract of land described in Deed to George Robb; thence along said north line, 30 feet, more or less, to the northeast corner; thence along the east line, S. 3° 08' E., 160 feet, and S. 6° 38' E., 183 feet, more or less to the Point of Beginning.

Net acreage herein conveyed is 6.43 acres, more or less.

This conveyance, as to Parcel 1, is made for the purposes of a freeway and the grantor hereby releases and relinquishes to the grantee any and all abutter's rights of access, appurtenant to grantor's remaining property, in and to said freeway.

This conveyance, as to Pancel 2, is made for the purposes of a freeway and adjacent frontage road and the grantor hereby releases and relinquishes to the grantee any and all abutter's rights including access rights appurtenant to grantor's remaining property in and to said freeway, provided, however, that such remaining property shall abut upon and have access to said frontage road which will be connected to the freeway only at such points as may be established by public authority.

The construction of said frontage road may be deferred for an indefinite period of time. Until said frontage road is constructed, said remaining property shall have access to the nearest roadway of said freeway, provided, however, that all rights of access to said freeway shall cease and terminate when said frontage road is constructed and said remaining property shall then abut upon and have access to said frontage road which will be connected to said freeway only at such points as may be established by public authority.

Coordinates, bearings and distances used in the above descriptions are based on the California Coordinate System, Zone 3.

Page 2

The grantor further understands that the present intention of the grantee is to construct and maintain a public highway on the lands hereby conveyed in fee and the grantor, for itself, its successors and assigns, hereby waives any claims for any and all damages to grantor's remaining property contiguous to the property hereby conveyed by reason of the location, construction, landscaping or maintenance of said highway.

In Witness Whereof, said corporation has caused its corporate name to be hereunto subscribed and its corporate seal

		ODD FELLOWS SIERRA RECREATION ASSOCIATION By Chillian H. Lines Pre
		and the state of the first of the state of t
		By W. C. fatterson, Soc
		[CORPORATE SEAL]
		불문하셨다. 하는 이 남은 회사를 하는 것이 되는 것 같습니다.
ST	ATE OF CALIFORNIA	요요 하는데요 하는데 없는데 없는데 이렇게 되었다. 보기 하는데 () [1977] - 이번 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 120
	County of	
On this	day of	, 19, before me, the undersigned, a Notary 1
n and for said		ounty, personally appeared
tnown to me to be	the	President, and
executed the within		herein named, and the y acknowledged to me that such corporates by-laws or a resolution of its board of directors.
		Name (Typed or Printed) Notary Public in and for Said County and State
		Notary rubite in and for Said County and State
	(CERTIFICATE OF	ACCEPTANCE, GOVT. CODE, SECTION 27281)
		fornia, grantee herein, acting by and through the Department of Public Wublic purposes the real property, or interest therein, conveyed by the u
division of Highwa	the recordation thereof.	The first of the property, or mercial entreme, conveyed by the w
	April 1997 Comment of the Comment of	나는 사람들이 되었다. 그 나는 그는 사람들은 사람들이 되었다. 그는 그는 그는 그를 가는 사람들이 가지를 받았다. 나는 사람들이 되었다.
leed and consents to		my hand this accompanies and day of the contained accompanies and the second accompanies are also accompa
eed and consents to		
leed and consents to		my hand this day of

FORM R/W

SAN LEAMDRO California
MARCH 14. 1963

Acct. Dist. County Route Section Allot.

X Tuo 13 D 10T11H0234

the total aright! Or a contract, up to and including the total aright! Or actional aright! The actional aright! The actional arranges of maturity, and all other amounts are and payable in accordance with the terms and conditions of said trust deed (a) ar mertage (s), shall, upon demand(s) be made payable to or beneficiary(s) to furnish grantor with good and a filterent receipt or beneficiary(s) to furnish grantor with good and a filterent receipt on abritings sixter (s) of terms.

The State shall, upon notice from grantors that current taxes have been paid, apply to the tax collecting agency for a refind pursuant to governing by the behavior by the performance of the retunded amount to grantors upon receipt from the tax collector.

Document No. 6919-Y'B in the torm of a GUNAL DEED

Fight of Ma Vasur to the State of California handled through Estrow Manher 7558-0327 with Tuolumne County Title Company, 154 South Washington Street, Sonora, Fight of Mashington Street, Sonora,

In consideration of which, and the other considerations hereinafter set forth, it is mutually agreed as follows:

COURTINGTON MONITOR THE Whole of their agreement. The performance of this agreement constitutes the CLAUSTON STATE OF THE CONSIDERATION OF CHARGE OF THE CONSIDERATION OF THE C

Ranch shaperts, seen in the state are and clear at all lieuwhen comparated assemblers, descripting states are and clear at all lieuwhen comparated assemblers, descripting states are and clear at all lieuwhen comparated assemblers, describing states are and clear at all the lieuwhen the control of the lieuwhen the lieuwhen the control of the lieuwhen the lieuwhe

J.M.d.

a. Taxes for the Fiscal Year in which this escrow closes, if unpaid at the close of escrow, shall be cleared and paid in the manner required by Section 4986 of the Revenue and Taxation

From the amount shown in Clause 2(A) above, the State is authorized to pay any delinquent taxes due in any Fiscal Year authorized to pay any delinquent taxes due in any Fiscal Year except the Fiscal Year in which this escrow closes, together with penalties and interest thereon, delinquent or non-delinwith penalties and interest thereon, delinquent or non-delinquent assessments or bonds except those which title is to be quent assessments or bonds except those which title is to be taken subject to in accordance with the terms of this contract.

b. Covenants, conditions, restrictions and reservations of record, if any.

c. Easements or rights of way over said land for utility or street purposes, if any.

EXHIBIT "B"

Obtaining a survey of the premises in order to determine the exact boundaries, which cance be ascertained from the record description.

- d. Obtaining a survey of the premises in order to determine the exact boundaries, which cannot be ascertained from the record description.
- 1.4. e. Right of way for roadway purposes as conveyed by deed recorded February 8, 1944 in Vol. 25 of Official Records. Page 82, Tuolumne County Records.
- B. Pay all escrow and recording fees incurred in this transaction including documentary stamp tax, if required, and if title insurance is desired by the State, the premium charged therefor. Said escrow and recording charges shall not, however, include reconveyance fees, trustee's fees or forwarding fees for any full reconveyance of deed of trust or full release of mortgage. Partial reconveyance fees, if any, will be paid by State.

I rom the sproughtimen of Clause 21 M. Abore also State is interiorized to get also deliniques deposited

unital legistration de la commitation de la comm

C. At no expense to grantor and at the time of Antine frontage road construction, construct a road approach Left of Engineer's Station 52+ Right Frontage Road, Department of Public Works Survey between Pooley's Ranch and 4.0 Miles East of Long Barn. It is understood and agreed that upon completion of work of construction of the road approach above mentioned, said road approach shall be considered as an encroachment under permit upon the State highway and is to be maintained, repaired and operated as such by grantor, in accordance with and subject to the laws of the State of California and the rules and regulations of the Division of Highways, Department of Public Works of said State.

Grantor agrees to allow State or its agents permission to enter upon the grantors remaining property if necessary to perform the above construction work.

- 3. This transaction will be handled through Escrow Number 7558-0327 with Tuolumne County Title Company, 184 South Washington Street, Sonora, California.
- 4. The State shall, upon notice from grantors that current taxes have been paid, apply to the tax collecting agency for a refund pursuant to Section 5096.3 of the Revenue and Taxation Code and will thereafter pay the refunded amount to grantors upon receipt from the tax collector.
- 5. Any or all moneys payable under this contract, up to and including the total amount of unpaid principal and interest on note(s) secured by mortgage(s) or deed(s) of trust, if any, together with penalty (if any) for payment in full in advance of maturity, and all other amounts any) for payment in accordance with the terms and conditions of said due and payable in accordance with the terms and conditions of said trust deed(s) or mortgage(s), shall, upon demand(s) be made payable to the mortgagee(s) or beneficiary(s) entitled thereunder; said mortgagee(s) or beneficiary(s) to furnish grantor with good and sufficient receipt showing said moneys credited against the indebtedness secured by said mortgage(s) or deed(s) of trust.

EXHIBIL B

Collegins

X

Page

X

Page

X

Page

Acon

Y

Page

Acon

Ac

In WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this agreement the day and year first above written.

			B y	William	J. Gun	<i>g</i> 1	re side n
(Corpora	ate Seal)		By	W.C.	Jaturo	使一种 经货额货币	Secretar
				the state of the s			
Recommende					STATE OF CALI	FORNIA	Gradora O Para
Ву		Right of ▼sy A			DEPARTMENT OF PUT DIVISION OF HIG	HWAYS	
Recommende	ed for approval,			Ву		Assistant Distri	ct Engineer

EXHIBIT B

No Obligation Other Than Those Set Forth Herein Will Be Recognized